

Office of the District Attorney, Narcotics 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 1000 Fresno, CA 93721	<i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i>
Insert name of court, judicial district or branch court, if any, and post office and street address Fresno County Superior Court Central Division 1100 Van Ness Ave	
Title of case: The People of the State of California vs. Julian Aispuro Jr et al	
BAIL AMOUNTS PURSUANT TO FRESNO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE	CASE NUMBER: Court Case No. DA File No: 2018N4485

Bail Information:			
Ct. Charge	Defendant	Enhancements	Bail
1 F HS11378	Julian Aispuro Jr		\$100,000
	Julian Aispuro Jr	HS11370.4(B)	\$5,000
	Tauri Dolores Valera		\$100,000
	Tauri Dolores Valera	HS11370.4(B)	\$5,000
	Abel Gregory Castro		\$100,000
	Abel Gregory Castro	HS11370.4(B)	\$5,000
2 F HS11379(a)	Julian Aispuro Jr		\$125,000
	Julian Aispuro Jr	HS11370.4(b)	\$5,000
	Tauri Dolores Valera		\$125,000
	Tauri Dolores Valera	HS11370.4(b)	\$5,000
	Abel Gregory Castro		\$125,000
	Abel Gregory Castro	HS11370.4(b)	\$5,000
3 F HS11351	Julian Aispuro Jr		\$10,000
	Tauri Dolores Valera		\$10,000
	Abel Gregory Castro		\$10,000
4 F HS11352(a)	Julian Aispuro Jr		\$15,000
	Tauri Dolores Valera		\$15,000
	Abel Gregory Castro		\$15,000
5 F HS11370.1(a)	Tauri Dolores Valera		\$10,000
	Abel Gregory Castro		\$10,000
6 F PC29800(a)(1)	Abel Gregory Castro		\$100,000
7 F PC29800(a)(1)	Tauri Dolores Valera		\$100,000
8 M PC148(a)(1)	Abel Gregory Castro		\$10,000
Totals:			
Julian Aispuro Jr			\$260,000
Tauri Dolores Valera			\$370,000
Abel Gregory Castro			\$380,000

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff

vs.

Julian Aispuro Jr
Tauri Dolores Valera
Abel Gregory Castro

Defendant(s)

COMPLAINT - CRIMINAL

FELONY COMPLAINT

COURT CASE NO.

SEARCH WARRANT NO.

DA FILE NO. 2018N4485

Agency: Methamphetamine Task Force

Agency Report Number: BI-FM2018-20

Defendant	Birth Date	JID	Booking No.
Julian Aispuro Jr	12/27/1984	7088098	18-14567
Tauri Dolores Valera	01/19/1986	7088099	18-14568
Abel Gregory Castro	12/27/1988	0708100	18-14569

Personally appeared before me, who first being duly sworn, complains and alleges:

COUNT 1

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION FOR SALE - 1 KILO OR MORE, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11378, a felony, was committed by Julian Aispuro Jr, Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro, who did unlawfully possess for purpose of sale a controlled substance, to wit, Methamphetamine.

It is further alleged that the substance in the above charged offense exceeded 10 Kilos or more within the meaning of section 11370.4(b) (3) of the Health and Safety Code.

It is further alleged that the substance in the above charged offense exceeded 10 Kilos or more within the meaning of section 11370.4(b) (3) of the Health and Safety Code.

It is further alleged that the substance in the above charged offense exceeded 10 Kilos or more within the meaning of section 11370.4(b) (3) of the Health and Safety Code.

COUNT 2

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TRANSPORT FOR SALE - 1 KILO OR MORE, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11379(a), a felony, was committed by Julian Aispuro Jr, Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro, who did willfully and unlawfully transport Methamphetamine.

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense the defendant(s) Julian Aispuro Jr, Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro did not transport the controlled substance for personal use within the meaning of Penal Code section 1210(a).

It is further alleged that the substance in the above charged offense exceeded 10 Kilos or more within the meaning of section 11370.4(b) (3) of the Health and Safety Code.

It is further alleged that the substance in the above charged offense exceeded 10 Kilos or more within the meaning of section 11370.4(b) (3) of the Health and Safety Code.

It is further alleged that the substance in the above charged offense exceeded 10 Kilos or more within the meaning of section 11370.4(b) (3) of the Health and Safety Code.

COUNT 3

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION FOR SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11351, a felony, was committed by Julian Aispuro Jr, Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro, who did unlawfully possess for sale and purchase for sale a controlled substance, to wit, Heroin.

COUNT 4

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TRANSPORT FOR SALE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11352(a), a felony, was committed by Julian Aispuro Jr, Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro, who did unlawfully transport for sale Heroin.

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense the defendant(s) Julian Aispuro Jr, Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro did not transport the controlled substance for personal use within the meaning of Penal Code section 1210(a).

COUNT 5

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH FIREARM, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11370.1(a), a felony, was committed by Tauri Dolores Valera and Abel Gregory Castro, who did unlawfully possess Methamphetamine while armed with a loaded, operable firearm, to wit: Handgun.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11590. Failure to do so is a crime pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11594."

COUNT 6

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY A FELON, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 29800(a)(1), a felony, was committed by Abel Gregory Castro, who did unlawfully own, possess and have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, Handgun, the said defendant(s) having theretofore been duly and legally convicted of a felony or felonies, to wit:

Conv Date	Charge	Court Case #	Court
02/17/2016	PC245(A)(4)	XSWYA09210001	Los Angeles Superior Ct. Torrance

COUNT 7

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY A FELON, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 29800(a)(1), a felony, was committed by Tauri Dolores Valera, who did unlawfully own, possess and have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, Handgun, the said defendant(s) having theretofore been duly and legally convicted of a felony or felonies, to wit:

Conv Date	Charge	Court Case #	Court
11/22/2013	VC10851(A)	NA09739801	Los Angeles Superior Ct. Long Beach

COUNT 8

On or about February 21, 2018, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RESIST, OBSTRUCT, DELAY OF PEACE OFFICER OR EMT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 148(a)(1), a misdemeanor, was committed by Abel Gregory Castro, who did willfully and unlawfully resist, delay and obstruct a peace officer who was then and there attempting to and discharging the duty of his/her office and employment.

All of which is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California.

* * * * *

Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

DATE: _____

Attest: _____

COMPLAINANT

DEPUTY CLERK